Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2020 - 120 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A 2020 COMMUNITY POLICING DEVELOPMENT (COPS) MICROGRANT

WHEREAS, the West Milford Police Department has an obligation to maintain a positive relationship with our youth, while keeping them informed of the dangers of narcotics; and

WHEREAS, all state, local and tribal law enforcement agencies that have primary law enforcement authority are eligible to apply and the focus of this Microgrant is on rural towns' and

WHEREAS, funding may be utilized to offset expenditures pertaining to police related in-school activities, particularly the R.E.A.L. and L.E.A.D. programs (Not to be used as S.R.O.); and

WHEREAS, CPD can provide awards between \$10,000 - \$100,000 of funding for selected applicants and the West Milford Police Department will be applying for \$20,000, citing Youth Engagement as the premise' and

WHEREAS, if awarded, this grant will run for the duration of one calendar year (12 consecutive months), before expiration date and the applicant will need to re-apply for future funding.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Township Council of the Township of West Milford hereby authorizes the submission of a 2020 Community Policing Development (COPS) Microgrant to offset the costs of promoting Youth Engagement through police related in-school activities. As the application will dictate, West Milford is requesting \$20,000 of the total available awards of \$2,300,000 offered by the grantor. No local cash match is required.

Adopted:	March 4, 2020	Adopted this 4 th day of March, 2020 and certified as a true copy of an original.
		William Senande, Township Clerk